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The 200 MIDI files in this category contain works often identified as ‘salon’ music. These are generally short pieces, often 

with virtuosic display and always with a tune. Music of this type is rarely heard today, so some of the items in this 

category may be unfamiliar. Many of the works were written in the 19th century, some are from the early 20th century. 

Because ‘light classical’ embodies more than salon music, works such as Rhapsody in Blue, and In A Monastery Garden 

are included. Earliest recordings are from 1907.  

 

Of the 125 composers in this category, the best known are Cécile Chaminade, Franz Bendel, Rudolf Friml, Benjamin 

Godard, Victor Herbert, Fritz Kreisler, Moritz Moszkowski, Ethelbert Nevin and Johann Strauss. 

 

Over 100 pianists play the works in this category. These include in-house pianists such as Robert Armbruster, Genevieve 

Pitot, Howard Brockway, Edgar Fairchild (née Milton Suskind) and Marguerite Volavy. Well known pianists include 

Sergei Rachmaninoff, Moriz Rosenthal, Vladimir de Pachmann, Josef Lhevinne and Josef Hofmann. 

A few highlights 

 Annie Laurie (Transcription) arranged and played by Mischa Levitzki 

 Blue Danube Arabesque by Strauss Schulz-Evler played by Josef Lhevinne 

 Die Lorelei Op.2 by Hans Seeling, played by Clarence Adler 

 Glow Worm by Paul Lincke, played by Harry Perrella 

 Egeria Op.35 by Ernest Kroeger, played by Robert Armbruster 

 Enchanted Nymph by Mischa Levitzki, played by the composer 

 Flight of the Bumble Bee by Rimsky-Korsakoff, played by Sergei Rachmaninoff 

 In A Boat (En Bateau) by Camille Zeckwer, played by Leo Ornstein 

 In A Monastery Garden by Albert William Ketèlbey, played by Frank J. Black 

 Reverie Op.18 in G by Carlos Salzedo (a famous harpist), played by the composer 

 Song of the Sea by Harriet Ware, played by Frank Milne 

 The Sanctuary by Michael Dvorsky (Hofmann) played by Josef Hofmann. 

Background stories 

1. Harriet Ware (1877-1962) is one of the few female composers of the times to have achieved some level of fame in 

her lifetime. Another is Cécile Chaminade. Ware’s Song of the Sea was published in 1910, but did not appear on 

reproducing piano roll until 1937 when it was recorded by popular piano roll artist Frank Milne (1887-1959).  

2. Josef Lhévinne (1874-1944) recorded the Schulz-Evler transcription Blue Danube Arabesque in 1906 for Welte, for 

Ampico in 1926 and on disc for Victor in 1928. All these recordings are highly regarded. 

3. Genevieve Pitot (1901-1980) only recorded for the Duo-Art reproducing piano, making nearly 45 recordings from 

1919 to the late 1920s. She studied with Alfred Cortot at age 12, and all her recordings are highly regarded for their 

stylistic playing and technique. 

4. Charles Steinway (1857-1919) was President of Steinway & Sons. He composed a number of salon pieces for the 

piano, recording some of these for the Welte-Mignon around 1916. He was a grandson of the founder of the firm. 

5. Marguerite Volavy (1886-1951) was a prolific recording artist for numerous piano roll companies. She made many 

roll recordings, sometimes using pseudonyms such as Felix Gerdts and George Kerr. It is estimated that she made 

over 230 roll recordings. She studied with Leschetizky, and appeared as soloist with the Russian Symphony Orchestra 

in New York on February 13 1915, and again on March 21 1915, playing the first American performance of Scriabin’s 

Prometheus—A Poem of Fire performing on a ‘chromola’, otherwise known as a ‘colour keyboard’. 
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Light Classical – Title order 

Title Composer Pianist Roll 
No. 

Issue/ 
rec 

date 

tim
e 

midi file name 

A Dream Bartlett-Roth Roth X-6664 03 1924 2:37 A Dream (Bartlett) Roth LW 

A La Bien Aimee Concert Waltz  Schuett Bauer 6986 03 1926 5:11 A La Bien Aimee (Schuett) Bauer DA 

Aeolian Murmurings (Concert 
Study) Op.123 

Bartlett Thompson 5797 07 1916 3:28 
Aeolian Murmurings (Bartlett), Thompson 
DA 

Aeolus Op.59 No.5 Gernsheim Goodson 72600 10 1928 2:04 Aeolus (Gernsheim), Goodson DA 

Air de Ballet Herbert Harris B-7408 07 1926 2:37 Air de Ballet (Herbert) Harris LW 

Album Leaf Merkel-Depew Battle 6360 11 1920 3:35 Album Leaf (Merkel), Battle DA 

Alice Where Art Thou Ascher Spross 5990 03 1918 6:05 Alice (Ascher), Spross DA 

Alpine Storm Op.105 Kunkel Pitot 6799 10 1924 5:38 Alpine Storm (Kunkel) Pitot DA 

Alp-Maid's Dream (Idyll) Op.45 Labitzky Rogers 6312 07 1920 3:10 Alp-Maids Dream (Labitzky) Rogers DA 

Amaryllis Seger  Volavy 57213 ? 2:33 Amaryllis (Seger) Volavy A 

Ambling Along Axt Axt 67891 08 1927 2:47 Ambling Along (Axt), Axt A 

Amour Coquet (Vagrant Love) Friml Friml 66513 09 1926 3:53 Amour Couquet (Friml), Friml A 

Amoureuse Berger Brockway  55205 ? 4:42 Amoureuse (Berger) B'way A 

An Evening in Granada Bilotti Bilotti X-6886 11 1924 3:16 An Evening in Granada (Bilotti) Bilotti LW 

Angel’s Serenade, The Braga  Fairchild  62423 09 1923 5:03 Angel's Serenade (Braga) Fairchild A 

Annie Laurie (Transcription) Levitzki arr  Levitzki 1411 08 1924 3:44 Annie Laurie, Levitzki AA 

Arabesque Op.52, No.2 Arnold  Volavy  51004 1916 3:28 Arabesque (Arnold), Volavy A 

Arabesque Intermezzo Loth Loth 68991  06 1928 2:18 Arabesque (Loth), Loth AB 

Artists Life Waltz Strauss Volavy 70273 10 1929 5:44 Artists Life (Strauss) Volavy A 

At Dawn (L’Laurore) Op.36 No.1 Friml  Volavy 67103  01 1927 2:00 At Dawn Op 36-1 (Friml), Volavy A 

At Dawning (I Love You) Cadman Cadman 5853 01 1917 2:15 At Dawning (Cadman), Cadman DA 

At the Lake of Geneva Op.131 
No.1 

Bendel Lambert 6420 05 1921 4:12 At the Lake Geneva (Bendel) Lambert DA 

Autumn Leaves Op.146 (Feuilles 
d'Automne)  

Chaminade Chaminade 066 br 
09 1923 

by 
3:24 

Autumn Leaves (Chaminade), Chmnde 
DA 

Ave Maria  Bach-Gounod Lerner 100575  10 1930 3:19 Ave Maria (Bach-Gounod), Lerner AB 

Ave Maria Op.52 No.6 Schubert  Volavy 69673 02 1929 7:32 Ave Maria  (Schbrt), Volavy AB 

Awakening of the Lion (Caprice 
Heroique) Op.115 

Kontski, 
Antoine de 

Pitot 72119 02 1928 7:37 Awakening of Lion (Kontski) Pitot DA 

Badinage Herbert Adler 5694 11 1915 3:47 Badinage (Herbert), Adler DA 

Ballet Des Papillons Op.69 Godard, C. Novaes 71870 12 1927 2:58 Ballet Papillons (Behr), Novaes DA 

Barcarolle No.4 Venitienne  Godard 
Dietrich-
Hollinshead 

57334 1919 3:42 Barcarolle 4 (Godard) Hollinshead AA 

Believe Me With All Those 
Endearing Charms 

anon Himmelreich 51663 1917 3:07 
Believe Me-Young Charms, Himmelreich 
A 

Berceuse Op.26 No.7 Schytte Loth 100585 10 1930 3:15 Berceuse (Schytte) Loth AB 

Bird's Pleasure Op.55 Hofmann Adam P-2363 1912-13 1:09 Bird's Pleasure (Hofmann) Adam LW 

Blue Danube Arabesque 
Strauss 
Schulz-Evler 

Lhevinne 67563 05 1927 7:52 Blue Danube Arabesque, Lhevinne AB 

Boat Song Ware Ware B-6470 07 1923 3:20 Boat Song (Ware) Ware LW 

Boccherini Minuet 
Boccherini-
Plante 

Ganz 3039 1916 by 4:39 Boccherini Minuet, Ganz LW 

Bowl of Pansies Reynard  Brockway 52984 ? 4:00 Bowl of Pansies (Reynard) B'way A 

Bubbling Spring Rive-King Fairchild 65133 10 1925 5:33 Bubbling Spring (Rive-King) Fairchild AA 

Butterfly, The Bendix Pitot 7219 03 1928 3:05 Butterfly (Bendix), Pitot DA 

By Moonlight Op.139 No.3 Bendel Volavy 51256 ? 7:41 By Moonlight (Bendel), Volavy A 

By the Brook Op.52 Boisdeffre Rapee 6612 03 1923 3:07 By the Brook (Boisdeffre) Rapee DA 

Caprice Viennois Kreisler Kreisler 58145 08 1920 4:08 Caprice Viennois (Kreisler) Kreisler A 

Carnations (Novelette) Albers Pitot 70536 08 1926 2:53 Carnations (Albers), Pitot DA 
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Title Composer Pianist Roll 
No. 

Issue/ 
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date 
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e 

midi file name 

Carnival of Vienna 
Strauss-
Rosenthal 

Rosenthal  65313 12 1925 6:23 Carnival of Vienna, Rosenthal A 

Cascade of the Chaudron, Op.39 
No.5 

Bendel Tollefsen C-7102  07 1925 5:25 
Cascade of Chaudron (Bendel) Tollefsen 
LW 

Cathedral Chimes 
Arnold and 
Brown 

Fabre Y-6582 12 1923 4:16 Cathedral Chimes, Fabre LW 

Cavatina Raff  MacFadyen 61123 09 1922 3:53 Cavatina (Raff), MacFadyen A 

Christmas Bohm Singer 7857 12 1928 5:13 Christmas (Bohm), Singer LW 

Christmas Legend: What Child Is 
This? 

Busoni Singer C-7221 12 1925 3:32 Christmas Legend (Busoni) Singer LW 

Chrysanthemums Penn Volavy 50233 early 3:20 Chrysanthemums (Penn) Volavy AA 

Confetti (Danse Chic) Media (Jay) Armbruster 73306 05 1929 2:23 Confetti (Media) Armbrstr DA 

Dance of the Hours (Ballet Music 
from "La Gioconda") 

Ponchielli Armbruster 6724 02 1924 5:23 
Dance of the Hours (Ponchielli) Armbrstr 
DA 

Dancing Leaves Miles Armbruster 6629 05 1923 3:26 Dancing Leaves (Miles), Armbrstr DA 

Dancing Nymphs, Novelette Braine d'Giovanni X-6045 01 1921 3:45 Dancing Nymphs (Braine) d'Giovanni LW 

Danse Des Apaches Clarke Brightwell D-1532 
16 03 
1909 

2:55 
Danse Des Apaches (Clarke) Brightwell 
LW 

Dawn Op.12 Farwell  Navas  54115 1917 5:36 Dawn (Farwell), Navas A 

Day In Venice Op.25 No.1 Dawn, 
No.2 Gondoliers 

Nevin Suskind 68983 06 1928 5:05 Day In Venice-1,2 (Nevin) Suskind AB 

Day In Venice Op.25 No.3 
Venetian Love Song, No.4 
Goodnight 

Nevin Suskind 69083 07 1928 5:42 Day In Venice-3,4 (Nevin) Suskind AB 

Die Lorelei Op.2 Seeling Adler 5844 12 1916 3:22 Die Lorelei (Seeling), Adler DA 

Distant Bells, Novelette Hendricks Bergere Y-6696  04 1924 2:22 Distant Bells (Hendricks) Bergere LW 

Dolores Waltz Op.170 Waldteufel Rapee C-7720 10 1927 6:53 Dolores Waltz (Waldtfl), Rapee LW 

Dream Flowers Op.156  Translateur Haase C-7084 06 1925 4:15 Dream Flowers (Translateur) Haase LW 

Egeria Op.35 Kroeger Armbruster 71566 09 1927 4:56 Egeria (Kroeger) Armbrstr DA 

Eldorado Bartlett Volavy 53556 ? 5:42 Eldorado (Bartlett) Volavy A 

Enchanted Nymph Levitzki Levitzki 69843 05 1929 4:18 Enchanted Nymph (Levitzki) Levitzki AB 

Estrellita (Little Star)  Ponce Dumesnil 6318 12 1920 2:31 Estrellita (Ponce), Dumesnil DA 

Extase (Revery) Ganne Armbruster 70446 07 1926 3:46 Extase (Ganne) Armbrstr DA 

Fairyland Huerter Fairchild 64641 06 1925 3:45 Fairyland (Huerter) Fairchild A 

Fifth Nocturne Op.52 Leybach Suskind 68483 1928 6:05 Fifth Nocturne (Leybach), Suskind A 

Fireflies (Scherzo) No.3 Hinton Goodson 6322 09 1920 1:44 Fireflies (Hinton), Goodson DA 

Fleurette Herbert Armbruster 73448 09 1929 2:50 Fleurette (Herbert) Armbrstr DA 

Flight of the Bumble Bee 
Rimsky-
Korsakoff 

Rachmaninoff 70301 11 1929 1:11 Flight-Bumble Bee, Rachmnf AB 

Florence, Grand Valse Op.12 Liebling, E Liebling C-7276 02 1926 4:14 Florence (Liebling, E) Leibling, G LW 

Forest Elves Op.70 No.5 Schytte Hofmann 71630 10 1927 1:59 Forest Elves (Schytte), Hofmann DA 

Fountain, The  Op.47 No.1 Steinfeldt Bingaman C-6206 06 1922 2:17 Fountain (Steinfeldt) Bingaman LW 

Four Album Leaves  Steinway Steinway E-3014 1916-19 5:08 
Four Album Leaves (Steinway) Steinway 
LW 

Funeral March of a Marionette Gounod Martin Y-6279  11 1922 2:08 
Funeral March Marionette (Gounod) 
Martin LW 

Garden Dance, A Vargas Bailhe B-6779 08 1924 2:50 Garden Dance (Vargas) Bailhe LW 

Glow Worm, The  Lincke Perrella C-7796 06 1928 5:14 Glow Worm (Lincke) Perrella LW 

Gondoliera Op.41 Moszkowski Zeisler C-1469 
06 08 
1908 

4:46 Gondoliera (Mzkwski) Zeisler LW 

Happy Butterflies, The Gregh (Louis) Pitot 71667 10 1927 3:39 Happy Butterflies (Gregh) Pitot DA 

Hearts and Flowers Op.245 Tobani Boguslawski 5991 03 1918 6:10 
Hearts & Flowers (Tobani) Boguslawski 
DA 
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Home Sweet Home 
(Transcription) 

Bishop-
Thalberg 

Volavy 55694 1914 4:25 Home Sweet Home (Thalberg), Volavy A 

I’m In Love Kreisler Kreisler  201153 1919 3:23 I'm In Love (Kreisler) Kreisler A 

Ice Skaters Waltz Waldteufel Loth 63173 05 1924 6:13 Ice Skaters Waltz, Loth A 

In A Boat (En Bateau) Zeckwer Ornstein 57243  2:42 In A Boat (Zeckwer), Ornstein AA 

In a Country Lane Coates Hart Y-6491 08 1923 4:04 In Country Lane (Coates) Hart LW 

In A Monastery Garden Ketelbey  Black 68443 12 1927 5:17 In a Monastery Garden, Black A 

In a Persian Market Ketelbey  Hafiz (asst) 69033 06 1928 5:11 In a Persian Market, Hafiz A 

In A Tea Garden (A Japanese 
Romance) 

Lodge Black 67523 04 1927 3:35 In a Tea Garden (Lodge) Black AA 

In Autumn Op.36 No.4 Moszkowski  Volavy 55943 early 2:41 In Autumn (Mzkwski), Volavy AA 

Indian Summer (an American 
idyll) 

Herbert Herbert 58284 1920 4:01 Indian Summer (Herbert) Herbert AA 

Intermezzo Morrey Morrey B-7414  07 1926 2:52 Intermezzo (M. Morrey) G. Morrey LW 

Intermezzo No.1 in A minor from 
"Jewels Of the Madonna" (1911) 

Wolf-Ferrari Rapee 6501 01 1922 4:21 Intermezzo (Wolf-Ferrari) Rapee DA 

Island Spell No.1 from 
“Decorations for Piano” 

Ireland Cox B-6804  08 1924 2:50 Island Spell (Ireland) Cox LW 

Jocelyn Berceuse Godard Adler 5746 04 1916 4:41 Jocelyn Berceuse (Godard), Adler DA 

June-Bug's Dance (Polka-Rondo) Holst Pitot 68507 02 1925 2:31 June-Bugs Dance (Holst) Pitot DA 

Kiss Waltz 
Strauss-
Schuett 

Cooper 61353 12 1922 4:03 Kiss Waltz (Strauss) Cooper A 

Lake at Sunset, Op.90 No.3 Saar Saar X-7391  06 1926 2:41 Lake at Sunset (Saar) Saar LW 

Land of Hope and Glory  
Elgar arrg 
Darewski 

Darewski 032 br 1923 by 2:40 Land Hope & Glory (Elgar) Darewski DA 

Last Hope Op.16 Gottschalk Utz 1819 1907 6:36 Last Hope (Gottschalk), Utz RW 

Last Rose of Summer (Concert 
Paraphrase) 

Ascher (trans) Volavy 55484 1917 5:00 Last Rose of Summer P'phrase, Volavy A 

Le Crepuscule (Twilight) Etude 
Melodieuse Op.30 

Bartlett Vecsei 7165 10 1927 3:19 Le Crepuscule (Bartlett) Vecsei DA 

Liebesfreud (Love's Joy) 
Kreisler-
Rachmaninoff 

Rachmaninoff 66143 06 1926 6:32 Liebesfreud, Rachmnf AA 

Liebesleid (Love's Sorrow) 
Kreisler-
Rachmaninoff 

Rachmaninoff 62103 06 1923 3:58 Liebesleid, Rachmnf AA 

L'Ondine Op.101 Chaminade Chaminade 061 br 09 1923 2:26 L'Ondine (Chminade) Chaminade DA 

Lotus Flower, The Lange  Volavy 66783 11 1926 4:07 Lotus Flower (Lange) Volavy A 

Love Song Op.40 Cadman Cadman 68998 08 1925 3:05 Love Song (Cadman) Cadman DA 

Love's Dream After The Ball 
(Intermezzo) Op.356 

Czibulka Spross 5956 12 1917 3:25 
Loves Dream After Ball (Czibulka) Spross 
DA 

Magic Bell, The (Reverie) Strakosch Volavy 54006 1918 by 6:20 Magic Bell (Strakosch), Volavy AA 

Magic Song Op.21 No.2 
Meyer-
Helmund 

Haeuser 
(Haass) 

3452 1925 by 3:47 Magic Song (Meyer-Helmund) Haass RW 

Maiden's Prayer, Improvisation  
Badarzewska-
Pachmann 

Pachmann F-1226 
19 02 
1906 

4:40 Maidens Prayer arr & pl by Pachmann LW 

Melodie Huerter Loth 100585  10 1930 4:01 Melodie (Huerter), Loth AB 

Merry Widow and Gypsy Love 
Waltzes 

Lehár Armbruster 67878 09 1924 6:41 
Merry Widow, Gypsy Love (Lehar) 
Armbrstr DA 

Midnight Bells Kreisler  Kreisler 63351 07 1924 3:23 Midnight Bells (Kreisler) Kreisler A 

Midsummer, Novelette Maquarre d'Giovanni X-6035 12 1920 3:17 Midsummer (Maquarre) d'Giovanni LW 

Minuet a l'antico No.3 Seeboeck Horvath B-6380 03 1923 2:39 Minuet No.3 (Seeboeck) Horvath LW 

Minute Waltz Etude 
Chopin-
Ilgenfritz 

Ilgenfritz 5581 
10? 
1914 

2:11 Minute Waltz Etude, Ilgenfritz DA 

Moment of Despair Blumenfeld Reisenberg 67839 09 1924 2:53 
Moment Despair (Blumenfeld) Reisenberg 
DA 

Monastery Bells Op.54 Lefébure-Wély Spross 6424 05 1921 3:21 
Monastery Bells (Lefebure-Wely) Spross 
DA 
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Moonlight On The Hudson Wilson Jones 66537 08 1923 6:09 Moonlight on Hudson (Wilson) Jones DA 

Moonlight Sail to the Lovers' Isle 
Op.134 No.4 

Bendel Rackle 6304 06 1920 4:21 Moonlight Sail (Bendel) Rackle DA 

Moth, The Strauss-Tausig Munz 61683 02 1923 4:47 Moth (Strauss-Tausig) Munz A 

Mountain Stream (Le Torrent) D 
major 

Lacombe Woolsey S-30236 03 1922 3:43 
Mountain Stream (Lacombe), Woolsley 
DA 

Murmuring Zephyrs Jensen Suskind 61193 10 1922 3:05 Murmuring Zephyrs (Jensen) Suskind AA 

Musical Box (Boite a Musique) Sauer Sauer 0224 br 05 1925 2:29 Musical Box (Sauer) Sauer DA 

My Solitudes Fourth Nocturne 
Op.36 No.1 

Leybach Pitot 72308 04 1928 5:07 My Solitudes (Leybach) Pitot DA 

Nancy’s Farewell Kreisler  Kreisler 11 1921 3:35 Nancy's Farewell (Kreisler) Kreisler A 

Narcissus No.4 Op.13 Nevin Ganz 6920 10 1925 4:17 Narcissus (Nevin) Ganz DA 

Ode To Spring Op.72 Liebling Liebling X-7351 05 1926 2:37 Ode To Spring (Liebling) Liebling LW 

One Lives But Once Strauss-Tausig  La Croix  61793 03 1923 6:08 One Lives But Once (Strauss) La Croix A 

Over the Waves Waltz Rosas Pitot 68428 01 1925 4:20 Over the Waves (Rosas) Pitot DA 

Pensee Intermezzo Op.83 Godard Vecsei 71298 06 1927 2:44 Pensee Intermezzo (Godard), Vecsei DA 

Petite Berceuse (Little Cradle 
Song), in B-flat 

Carreno-
Tagliapietra 

Carreno-
Tagliapietra 

B- 1153 
14 02 
1906 

1:25 Petite Berceuse, Carreno-Tagliapietra LW 

Petite Valse Kreisler Kreisler 67961 06 1927 2:10 Petite Valse (Kreisler) Kreisler AA 

Petite Valse Pouishnoff Pouishnoff C-7487 04 1925 1:27 Petite Valse (Pouishnoff) Pouishnoff LW 

Petite Waltz Op.28 No.1 Henselt Giorni 6090 11 1919 2:32 Petite Waltz (Henselt) Giorni DA 

Piece Romantique Chaminade Hart X-6141 01 1922 2:15 Piece Romantique (Chaminade) Hart LW 

Pierrette Op.41 Chaminade Bauer 69550 01 1926 2:29 Pierrette (Chaminade) Bauer DA 

Pizzicati, from "Sylvia" (ballet) 
Delibes-
Liebling 

Liebling X-7587 01 1927 1:41 Pizzicati (Delibes) Liebling LW 

Polichinelle Kreisler Kreisler 62471 10 1923 1:36 Polichinelle (Kreisler), Kreisler AA 

Poupee Valsante (Waltzing Doll) Poldini Zeisler  59981 ? 3:19 Poupee Valsante (Poldini) Zeisler A 

Reverie Op.18 in G Salzedo Salzedo 6456 07 1921 2:37 Reverie (Salzedo), Salzedo DA 

Reverie Op.34 No.5 Schuett Hoschke 54624  3:47 Reverie 34-5 (Schuett) Hoschke AA 

Rhapsody in Blue Gershwin Lawnhurst X-7095 06 1925 9:06 
Rhapsody in Blue (Gershwin) Lawnhurst 
LW 

Ricordati, Nocturne Gottschalk Hart B-6294 11 1922 4:01 Ricordati (Gottschalk) Hart LW 

Robin's Return Fisher Pitot 69256 10 1925 3:29 Robins Return (Fisher) Pitot DA 

Romance "Tropical Scenes" Pascal Volavy 53732 early 2:24 Romance (Pascal), Volavy AA 

Romance in Ab Pascal Pascal  62313 08 1923 3:33 Romance Ab (Pascal) Pascal A 

Romanza Gere Martin 5813 09 1916 2:10 Romanza (Gere) Martin DA 

Rosary (The) Nevin-Ganz Ganz 6397 03 1921 2:51 Rosary (Nevin-Ganz) Ganz DA 

Russian Romance Op.30 Friml Davies 5961 01 1918 2:48 Russian Romance (Friml) Davies DA 

Sabouroff Polka Pachmann Pachmann 1228 
19 02 
1906 

1:57 
Sabouroff Polka (Pachmann) Pachmann 
RW 

Sanctuary, The in G, No.3 from 
"Impressions for Piano" 

Dvorsky (J. 
Hofmann) 

Hofmann 6513 03 1922 2:22 Sanctuary (Hofmann) Hofmann DA 

Schwank (Joke) Poldini Peppercorn 1662 1909 5:55 Schwank (Poldini) Peppercorn LW 

Serenade Hopekirk Cox C-7250 01 1926 5:24 Serenade (Hopekirk) Cox LW 

Serenade Toselli Volavy 67103  01 1927 2:30 Serenade (Toselli), Volavy A 

Serenade Drigo Armbruster 68417 01 1925 3:25 Serenade (Drigo) Armbrstr DA 

Serenade No.1 A major Drdla Schnitzer 62383 09 1923 3:34 Serenade 1 (Drdla), Schnitzer AA 

Serenade Op.28  Brockway Zeisler C-6961 1924 3:51 Serenade (Brockway), Zeisler LW 

Shadowland Gilbert Pitot 6952 12 1925 3:09 Shadowland (Gilbert) Pitot DA 

Silver Cascade, Op.92 No.6 from 
“The Magic Book”  

Niemann Gieseking C-7364 05 1926 3:50 Silver Cascade (Niemann) Gieseking LW 

Silvery Waves Wyman Pitot 73288 06 1929 5:53 Silvery Waves (Wyman) Pitot DA 
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Song of India from "Sadko"  
Rimsky-
Korsakoff 

Davis X- 6180 04 1922 5:17 Song of India, Davis LW 

Song of the Sea Ware Milne 71683 1937 4:17 Song Of The Sea (Ware) Milne AB 

Songs of the Cascade Boyle Boyle C-6759 06 1924 4:05 Songs-Cascade (Boyle) Boyle LW 

Sous Bois (In the Woods) Op.6 Staub Volavy 56703 ? 3:47 Sous Bois (Staub), Volavy AA 

Souvenir Drdla Barth  59391 03 1921 3:03 Souvenir (Drdla), Barth A 

Sparklets Miles Banta 6247 02 1920 3:42 Sparklets (Miles) Banta DA 

Spirit of the Nile Vargas Fairchild 57493 1919 3:17 Spirit of Nile (Vargas) Fairchild AA 

Spirit Of The Woods Friml Williams 66103 05 1926 3:45 Spirit-Woods (Friml), Williams AA 

Star Spangled Banner, The Key (Lyrics) Rachmaninoff 57282 05 1919 1:45 Star Spangled Banner, Rachmnf AA 

Stephanie Gavotte Op.312 Czibulka Pitot 69746 02 1926 3:43 Stephanie Gavotte (Czibulka) Pitot DA 

Summer Skies (Idyl) Loth Loth 69271 10 1928 3:32 Summer Skies (Loth) Loth AB 

Sweet Rosmarin Kreisler Kreisler  57363 10 1919 1:51 Sweet Rosmarin (Kreisler) Kreisler A 

Third Meditation Jaell Loth 70673 06 1930 6:36 Third Meditation (Jaell), Loth A 

Tis Not True (Non e ver) Mattei Pitot 101965 04 1924 5:05 Tis Not True (Mattei) Pitot DA 

Tulips Miles Banta 6227 01 1920 3:31 Tulips (Miles) Banta DA 

Under Her Window (serenade) Blazejewicz Loth 70801 11 1930 4:13 Under Her Window (Blazejewicz) Loth AB 

Under the Leaves Op.29 Thome Henrion 52335 1917 3:58 Under the Leaves (Thome), Henrion AA 

Valse Bleu Margis Perrella C-7713 10 1927 3:40 Valse Bleu (Margis) Perella LW 

Valse Lente  Delcamp Delcamp X-6052 02 1921 3:49 Valse Lente (Delcamp) Delcamp LW 

Valse Lente Op.23 (Second) Dolmetsch Pitot 7014 06 1926 3:32 Valse Lente (Dolmetsch) Pitot DA 

Valse Lucille Friml Gordon 7195 12 1927 2:13 Valse Lucille (Friml) Gordon DA 

Valse Petite Op.156 Benkhardt  Delcamp  60711 04 1922 2:26 Waltz Petite (Benkhardt), Delcamp A 

Valzer Gentile Op.7 No.1 Nevin Brockway 55813 1912 2:48 Valzer Gentile (Nevin) Brockway AA 

Venetian Lace  Liebling Liebling X-7304 03 1926 1:54 Venetian Lace (Liebling) Liebling LW 

Voices of Spring Op.57 
Strauss-
Grunfeld 

Lamond 7272 11 1928 6:20 Voices of Spring (Strauss) Lamond DA 

Waltz of the Flowers, Nutcracker 
Suite Part 3 

Tchaikovsky Grainger 6085 12 1918 6:55 
Waltz of the Flowers (Tchvsky) Grainger 
DA 

Waltz Parisienne  Roberts Roberts  90003 05 1925 4:05 Waltz Parisienne (Roberts) Roberts A 

Water Nymph Nevin Spross 5858 01 1917 2:20 Water Nymph (Nevin) Spross DA 

Waterfall Wolf Wolf B-6425 05 1923 3:58 Waterfall (Wolf) Wolf LW 

Waves And Billows Op.40 No.1 E 
minor 

Leschetizky Leschetizky C-1200 
18 02 
1906 

1:36 
Waves And Billows (Ltizky), Leschetizky 
LWouin 

Wedding of the Winds Hall  Volavy 52736 1917 6:32 Wedding of the Winds (Hall) Volavy A 

Whispering Flowers Blon Vecsei 7268 10 1928 3:32 Whispering Flowers (Blon) Vecsei DA 

Woodland Chimes Smith d'Giovanni 6535 05 1922 3:55 Woodland Chimes (Smith) Giovanni DA 

Ye Banks and Braes of Bonny 
Doon 

Lange (transcr) Edgar 53544 1917 3:29 Ye Banks & Braes, Edgar A 

Yellow Jonquils Johanning  Brockway 56572 1919 2:20 Yellow Jonquils (Johanning) B'way A 

Zephyr Op.57 No.4 Moszkowski  Williams 63961 01 1925 2:32 Zephyr (Mzkwski), Williams AA 

Zephyr, The Loth Loth 69653 02 1929 0:54 Zephyr (Loth) Loth AB 

Zigeunerweisen (Gypsy Airs) Sarasate Enescu 72370 05 1928 7:26 Zigeunerweisen (Sarasate) Enescu DA 
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Carnations (Novelette) Albers Albers, Fred G. Pitot 70536 08 1926 2:53 Carnations (Albers), Pitot DA 

Believe Me With All Those Endearing Charms anon  Himmelreich 51663 1917 3:07 Believe Me-Young Charms, Himmelreich A 

Arabesque (Romance) Op.52, No.2 Arnold  Arnold, Harry E. Volavy  51004 1916 3:28 Arabesque (Arnold), Volavy A 

Cathedral Chimes Arnold and Brown  Fabre Y-6582 12 1923 4:16 Cathedral Chimes, Fabre LW 

Alice Where Art Thou Ascher Ascher, Joseph  (1829-1869) Spross 5990 03 1918 6:05 Alice (Ascher), Spross DA 

Last Rose of Summer (Concert Paraphrase) Ascher (trans)  Volavy 55484 1917 5:00 Last Rose of Summer P'phrase, Volavy A 

Ambling Along Axt Axt, William (1888-1959) Axt 67891 08 1927 2:47 Ambling Along (Axt), Axt A 

Ave Maria  Bach-Gounod 
Bach, Johann Sebastian (1685-
1750) 

Lerner 
100575 

(8) 
10 1930 3:19 Ave Maria (Bach-Gounod), Lerner AB 

Maiden's Prayer, Improvisation  
Badarzewska-
Pachmann 

Badarzewska-Baranowska, Tekla 
(1829/1834-1861) 

Pachmann F-1226 19 02 1906 4:40 Maidens Prayer arr & pl by Pachmann LW 

Aeolian Murmurings (Concert Study) Op.123 Bartlett Bartlett, Homer, N. (1845-1920) Thompson 5797 07 1916 3:28 Aeolian Murmurings (Bartlett), Thompson DA 

Eldorado Bartlett  Volavy 53556 ? 5:42 Eldorado (Bartlett) Volavy A 

Le Crepuscule (Twilight) Etude Melodieuse Op.30 Bartlett  Vecsei 7165 10 1927 3:19 Le Crepuscule (Bartlett) Vecsei DA 

A Dream Bartlett-Roth  Roth X-6664 03 1924 2:37 A Dream (Bartlett) Roth LW 

At the Lake of Geneva Op.131 No.1 Bendel Bendel, Franz (1833-1874) Lambert 6420 05 1921 4:12 At the Lake Geneva (Bendel) Lambert DA 

By Moonlight. “Am Genfer See” Op.139 No.3 Bendel  Volavy 51256 ? 7:41 By Moonlight (Bendel), Volavy A 

Cascade of the Chaudron, Op.39 No.5 Bendel  Tollefsen C-7102  07 1925 5:25 Cascade of Chaudron (Bendel) Tollefsen LW 

Moonlight Sail to the Lovers' Isle Op.134 No.4 Bendel  Rackle 6304 06 1920 4:21 Moonlight Sail (Bendel) Rackle DA 

Butterfly, The Bendix Bendix, Theodore (1862 1935) Pitot 7219 03 1928 3:05 Butterfly (Bendix), Pitot DA 

Valse Petite Op.156 Benkhardt  Benkhardt, Gustav Delcamp  60711 04 1922 2:26 Waltz Petite (Benkhardt), Delcamp A 

Amoureuse Berger Berger, Rudolphe (1864-1916) Brockway  55205 ? 4:42 Amoureuse (Berger) B'way A 

An Evening in Granada Bilotti Bilotti, Anton Bilotti X-6886 11 1924 3:16 An Evening in Granada (Bilotti) Bilotti LW 

Home Sweet Home (Transcription) Bishop-Thalberg Bishop, Henry R. (1786-1855) Volavy 55694 1914 4:25 Home Sweet Home (Thalberg), Volavy A 

Under Her Window (serenade) Blazejewicz Blazejewicz, Marya (only item) Loth 70801 11 1930 4:13 Under Her Window (Blazejewicz) Loth AB 

Whispering Flowers Blon Blon, Franz von (1861-1945) Vecsei 7268 10 1928 3:32 Whispering Flowers (Blon) Vecsei DA 

Moment of Despair Blumenfeld Blumenfeld, Felix M. (1863-1931) Reisenberg 67839 09 1924 2:53 Moment Despair (Blumenfeld) Reisenberg DA 

Boccherini Minuet Boccherini-Plante Boccherini, Luigi (1743-1805) Ganz 3039 1916 by 4:39 Boccherini Minuet, Ganz LW 

Christmas Bohm Bohm, Carl (1844-1920) Singer 7857 12 1928 5:13 Christmas (Bohm), Singer LW 

By the Brook Op.52 Boisdeffre Boisdeffre, Rene de (1838-1906) Rapee 6612 03 1923 3:07 By the Brook (Boisdeffre) Rapee DA 
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Songs of the Cascade Boyle Boyle, George (1886-1948) Boyle C-6759 06 1924 4:05 Songs-Cascade (Boyle) Boyle LW 

Angel’s Serenade, The Braga  Braga, Gaetano (1829-1907) Fairchild  62423 09 1923 5:03 Angel's Serenade (Braga) Fairchild A 

Dancing Nymphs, Novelette Braine Braine, Robert (only item) d'Giovanni X-6045 01 1921 3:45 Dancing Nymphs (Braine) d'Giovanni LW 

Serenade Op.28  Brockway Brockway, Howard (1878-1951) Zeisler C-6961 1924 3:51 Serenade (Brockway), Zeisler LW 

Christmas Legend: What Child Is This? Busoni Busoni, Ferruccio (1866-1924) Singer C-7221 12 1925 3:32 Christmas Legend (Busoni) Singer LW 

At Dawning (I Love You) Cadman 
Cadman, Charles Wakefield (1881-
1946) 

Cadman 5853 01 1917 2:15 At Dawning (Cadman), Cadman DA 

Love Song Op.40 Cadman  Cadman 68998 08 1925 3:05 Love Song (Cadman) Cadman DA 

Petite Berceuse (Little Cradle Song) Carreno-Tagliapietra 
Carreno-Tagliapietra, Teresita 
(1883-1939) (daughter-Teresa 
Carreno) 

Carreno-
Tagliapietra 

B- 1153 14 02 1906 1:25 Petite Berceuse, Carreno-Tagliapietra LW 

Autumn Leaves Op.146 (Feuilles d'Automne)  Chaminade Chaminade, Cecile (1857-1944) Chaminade 066 br 09 1923 by 3:24 Autumn Leaves (Chaminade), Chmnde DA 

L'Ondine Op.101 Chaminade  Chaminade 061 br 09 1923 2:26 L'Ondine (Chminade) Chaminade DA 

Piece Romantique Chaminade  Hart X-6141 01 1922 2:15 Piece Romantique (Chaminade) Hart LW 

Pierrette Op.41 Chaminade  Bauer 69550 01 1926 2:29 Pierrette (Chaminade) Bauer DA 

Minute Waltz Etude Chopin-Ilgenfritz Ilgenfritz, McNair (1889-1953) Ilgenfritz 5581 10? 1914 2:11 Minute Waltz Etude, Ilgenfritz DA 

Danse Des Apaches Clarke Clarke, Cuthbert (1869- ?) only item Brightwell D-1532 16 03 1909 2:55 Danse Des Apaches (Clarke) Brightwell LW 

In a Country Lane Coates Coates, Eric (1886-1957) Hart Y-6491 08 1923 4:04 In Country Lane (Coates) Hart LW 

Love's Dream After The Ball (Intermezzo) Czibulka Czibulka, Alphonz (1842-1894) Spross 5956 12 1917 3:25 Loves Dream After Ball (Czibulka) Spross DA 

Stephanie Gavotte Op.312 Czibulka  Pitot 69746 02 1926 3:43 Stephanie Gavotte (Czibulka) Pitot DA 

Valse Lente  Delcamp Delcamp, J. Milton Delcamp X-6052 02 1921 3:49 Valse Lente (Delcamp) Delcamp LW 

Pizzicati, from "Sylvia" (ballet) Delibes-Liebling Delibes, Clement (1836-1891) Liebling X-7587 01 1927 1:41 Pizzicati (Delibes) Liebling LW 

Valse Lente Op.23 (Second) Dolmetsch Dolmetsch, Victor (1852-1904) Pitot 7014 06 1926 3:32 Valse Lente (Dolmetsch) Pitot DA 

Serenade No.1 A major Drdla Drdla, Franz (1868-1944) Schnitzer 62383 09 1923 3:34 Serenade 1 (Drdla), Schnitzer AA 

Souvenir Drdla  Barth  59391 03 1921 3:03 Souvenir (Drdla), Barth A 

Serenade from "Millions de Arlequin" Drigo  Armbruster 68417 01 1925 3:25 Serenade (Drigo) Armbrstr DA 

Sanctuary, The in G, No.3  Dvorsky Dvorsky, Michael (Josef Hofmann) Hofmann 6513 03 1922 2:22 Sanctuary (Hofmann) Hofmann DA 

Land of Hope and Glory  Elgar arrg Darewski Elgar, Edward (1857-1934) Darewski 032 br 1923 by 2:40 Land Hope & Glory (Elgar) Darewski DA 

Dawn Op.12 Farwell  Farwell, Arthur (1872-1952) Navas  54115 1917 5:36 Dawn (Farwell), Navas A 

Robin's Return Fisher Fisher, Leander (1850-?) Pitot 69256 10 1925 3:29 Robins Return (Fisher) Pitot DA 

Amour Coquet (Vagrant Love) Friml Friml, Rudolf (1879-1972) Friml 66513 09 1926 3:53 Amour Couquet (Friml), Friml A 

At Dawn (L’Laurore) Op.36 No.1 Friml   Volavy 67103  01 1927 2:00 At Dawn Op 36-1 (Friml), Volavy A 
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Russian Romance Op.30 Friml  Davies 5961 01 1918 2:48 Russian Romance (Friml) Davies DA 

Spirit Of The Woods Friml  Williams 66103 05 1926 3:45 Spirit-Woods (Friml), Williams AA 

Valse Lucille Friml  Gordon 7195 12 1927 2:13 Valse Lucille (Friml) Gordon DA 

Extase (Revery) Ganne Ganne, Louis Gaston (1862-1923) Armbruster 70446 07 1926 3:46 Extase (Ganne) Armbrstr DA 

Romanza Gere Gere, Florence Parr (1856-1964) Martin 5813 09 1916 2:10 Romanza (Gere) Martin DA 

Aeolus Op.59 No.5 (Musical Impression) Gernsheim Gernsheim, Friedrich (1839-1916) Goodson 72600 10 1928 2:04 Aeolus (Gernsheim), Goodson DA 

Rhapsody in Blue Gershwin Gershwin, George (1898-1937) Lawnhurst X-7095 06 1925 9:06 Rhapsody in Blue (Gershwin) Lawnhurst LW 

Shadowland Gilbert Gilbert, Lawrence Pitot 6952 12 1925 3:09 Shadowland (Gilbert) Pitot DA 

Barcarolle No.4 Venitienne  Godard Godard, Benjamin (1849-1895) 
Dietrich-
Hollinshead 

57334 1919 3:42 Barcarolle 4 (Godard) Hollinshead AA 

Jocelyn Berceuse Godard  Adler 5746 04 1916 4:41 Jocelyn Berceuse (Godard), Adler DA 

Pensee Intermezzo Op.83 Godard  Vecsei 71298 06 1927 2:44 Pensee Intermezzo (Godard), Vecsei DA 

Ballet Des Papillons Op.69 Godard, C. Francesco d'Orso (1837-1898) Novaes 71870 12 1927 2:58 Ballet Papillons (Behr), Novaes DA 

Last Hope Op.16 Gottschalk Gottschalk, Louis (1829-1869) Utz 1819 1907 6:36 Last Hope (Gottschalk), Utz RW 

Ricordati, Nocturne Gottschalk  Hart B-6294 11 1922 4:01 Ricordati (Gottschalk) Hart LW 

Funeral March of a Marionette Gounod Gounod, Charles (1818-1893) Martin Y-6279  11 1922 2:08 Funeral March Marionette (Gounod) Martin LW 

Happy Butterflies, The Gregh Gregh, Louis (1843-1915) Pitot 71667 10 1927 3:39 Happy Butterflies (Gregh) Pitot DA 

Wedding of the Winds Hall  Hall, John. (nee Newcomer) (1875-) Volavy 52736 1917 6:32 Wedding of the Winds (Hall) Volavy A 

Distant Bells, Novelette Hendricks Hendricks, Francis (1883-1969) Bergere Y-6696  04 1924 2:22 Distant Bells (Hendricks) Bergere LW 

Petite Waltz Op.28 No.1 Henselt Henselt, Adolph von (1814-1889)  Giorni 6090 11 1919 2:32 Petite Waltz (Henselt) Giorni DA 

Air de Ballet Herbert Herbert, Victor (1859-1924) Harris B-7408 07 1926 2:37 Air de Ballet (Herbert) Harris LW 

Badinage Herbert  Adler 5694 11 1915 3:47 Badinage (Herbert), Adler DA 

Fleurette Herbert  Armbruster 73448 09 1929 2:50 Fleurette (Herbert) Armbrstr DA 

Indian Summer (an American idyll) Herbert  Herbert 58284 1920 4:01 Indian Summer (Herbert) Herbert AA 

Fireflies (Scherzo) No.3 Hinton Hinton, Arthur (1869-1941) Goodson 6322 09 1920 1:44 Fireflies (Hinton), Goodson DA 

Bird's Pleasure Op.55 Hofmann Hofmann, Josef (1876-1957) Adam P-2363 1912-13 1:09 Bird's Pleasure (Hofmann) Adam LW 

June-Bug's Dance (Polka-Rondo) Holst Holst, Edvard (1843-1899) Pitot 68507 02 1925 2:31 June-Bugs Dance (Holst) Pitot DA 

Serenade Hopekirk Hopekirk, Helen (1856-1945) Cox C-7250 01 1926 5:24 Serenade (Hopekirk) Cox LW 

Fairyland Huerter Huerter, Charles (1885- ? ) Fairchild 64641 06 1925 3:45 Fairyland (Huerter) Fairchild A 

Melodie Huerter  Loth 100585 10 1930 4:01 Melodie (Huerter), Loth AB 

Island Spell No.1 from “Decorations for Piano” Ireland Ireland, John (1879-1962) Cox B-6804  08 1924 2:50 Island Spell (Ireland) Cox LW 
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Third Meditation Jaell Jaëll, Alfred (1832-1882) Loth 70673 06 1930 6:36 Third Meditation (Jaell), Loth A 

Murmuring Zephyrs Jensen Jensen, Adolf (1837-1879) Suskind 61193 10 1922 3:05 Murmuring Zephyrs (Jensen) Suskind AA 

Yellow Jonquils Johanning  Johanning, Paul Brockway 56572 1919 2:20 Yellow Jonquils (Johanning) B'way A 

In A Monastery Garden Ketelbey  Ketèlbey, Albert William (1875-1959) Black 68443 12 1927 5:17 In a Monastery Garden, Black A 

In a Persian Market Ketelbey   Hafiz (asst) 69033 06 1928 5:11 In a Persian Market, Hafiz A 

Star Spangled Banner, The  Key (Lyrics)  Rachmaninoff 57282 05 1919 1:45 Star Spangled Banner, Rachmnf AA 

Awakening of the Lion (Caprice Heroique) Kontski Kontski, Antoine de (1817-1899) Pitot 72119 02 1928 7:37 Awakening of Lion (Kontski) Pitot DA 

Caprice Viennois Kreisler Kreisler, Fritz (1875-1962) Kreisler 58145 08 1920 4:08 Caprice Viennois (Kreisler) Kreisler A 

I’m In Love Kreisler  Kreisler  201153 1919 3:23 I'm In Love (Kreisler) Kreisler A 

Midnight Bells Kreisler   Kreisler 63351 07 1924 3:23 Midnight Bells (Kreisler) Kreisler A 

Nancy’s Farewell Kreisler   Kreisler 11 1921 3:35 Nancy's Farewell (Kreisler) Kreisler A 

Petite Valse Kreisler  Kreisler 67961 06 1927 2:10 Petite Valse (Kreisler) Kreisler AA 

Polichinelle Kreisler  Kreisler 62471 10 1923 1:36 Polichinelle (Kreisler), Kreisler AA 

Sweet Rosmarin Kreisler  Kreisler  57363 10 1919 1:51 Sweet Rosmarin (Kreisler) Kreisler A 

Liebesfreud (Love's Joy) Kreisler arr Rachmaninoff Rachmaninoff 66143 06 1926 6:32 Liebesfreud, Rachmnf AA 

Liebesleid (Love's Sorrow) Kreisler arr Rachmaninoff Rachmaninoff 62103 06 1923 3:58 Liebesleid, Rachmnf AA 

Egeria Op.35 Kroeger 
Kroeger, Ernest Richard (1862-
1934) 

Armbruster as 
Bergman 

71566 09 1927 4:56 Egeria (Kroeger) Armbrstr DA 

Alpine Storm Op.105 Kunkel Kunkel, Charles (1840-1923) Pitot 6799 10 1924 5:38 Alpine Storm (Kunkel) Pitot DA 

Alp-Maid's Dream (Idyll) Op.45 Labitzky Labitzky, Joseph (1802-1881) Rogers 6312 07 1920 3:10 Alp-Maids Dream (Labitzky) Rogers DA 

Mountain Stream (Le Torrent) D major Lacombe Lacombe, Louis 1818-1884) Woolsey S-30236 03 1922 3:43 Mountain Stream (Lacombe), Woolsley DA 

Lotus Flower, The Lange  Lange, Gustav (1830-1889) Volavy as Kerr 66783 11 1926 4:07 Lotus Flower (Lange) Volavy A 

Ye Banks and Braes of Bonny Doon Lange (transcr)  Edgar 53544 1917 3:29 Ye Banks & Braes, Edgar A 

Monastery Bells Op.54 Lefébure-Wély Lefébure-Wély, Louis (1817-1869) Spross 6424 05 1921 3:21 Monastery Bells (Lefebure-Wely) Spross DA 

Merry Widow and Gypsy Love Waltzes Lehár Lehár, Franz (1870–1948) Armbruster 67878 09 1924 6:41 Merry Widow, Gypsy Love (Lehar) Armbrstr DA 

Waves And Billows Op.40 No.1 E minor Leschetizky Leschetizky, Theodor (1830-1915) Leschetizky C-1200 18 02 1906 1:36 Waves And Billows (Ltizky), Leschetizky LW 

Enchanted Nymph Levitzki Levitzki, Mischa (1898-1941) Levitzki 69843 05 1929 4:18 Enchanted Nymph (Levitzki) Levitzki AB 

Annie Laurie (Transcription) Levitzki arr   Levitzki 1411 08 1924 3:44 Annie Laurie, Levitzki AA 

Fifth Nocturne Op.52 Leybach Leybach, Ignace (1817-1891) Suskind 68483 1928 6:05 Fifth Nocturne (Leybach), Suskind A 

My Solitudes Fourth Nocturne Op.36 No.1 Leybach  Pitot 72308 04 1928 5:07 My Solitudes (Leybach) Pitot DA 

Ode To Spring Op.72 Liebling Liebling, Georg (1865-1946) Liebling X-7351 05 1926 2:37 Ode To Spring (Liebling) Liebling LW 
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Venetian Lace  Liebling  Liebling X-7304 03 1926 1:54 Venetian Lace (Liebling) Liebling LW 

Florence, Grand valse brillante Op.12 Liebling, E Liebling, Emil (1851-1914) Liebling C-7276 02 1926 4:14 Florence (Liebling, E) Leibling, G LW 

Glow Worm, The  Lincke Lincke, Paul (1866-1946) Perrella C-7796 06 1928 5:14 Glow Worm (Lincke) Perrella LW 

In A Tea Garden (A Japanese Romance) Lodge Lodge, Thomas Henry (1884-1933) Black 67523 04 1927 3:35 In a Tea Garden (Lodge) Black AA 

Arabesque Intermezzo Loth Loth, Louis Leslie (1888-) Loth 68991 (2) 06 1928 2:18 Arabesque (Loth), Loth AB 

Summer Skies (Idyl) Loth  Loth 69271 10 1928 3:32 Summer Skies (Loth) Loth AB 

Zephyr, The Loth  Loth 69653 (2) 02 1929 0:54 Zephyr (Loth) Loth AB 

Midsummer, Novelette, from "Far Away Isles" Maquarre Maquarre, Andre d'Giovanni X-6035 12 1920 3:17 Midsummer (Maquarre) d'Giovanni LW 

Valse Bleu Margis Margis, Alfred (1874-1913) Perrella C-7713 10 1927 3:40 Valse Bleu (Margis) Perella LW 

Tis Not True (Non e ver) Mattei Mattei, Tito (1841-1914) Pitot 101965 04 1924 5:05 Tis Not True (Mattei) Pitot DA 

Confetti (Danse Chic) Media Media, Jay  Armbruster 73306 05 1929 2:23 Confetti (Media) Armbrstr DA 

Album Leaf Merkel-Depew Merkel-Depew Battle 6360 11 1920 3:35 Album Leaf (Merkel), Battle DA 

Magic Song Op.21 No.2 Meyer-Helmund Meyer-Helmund, Erik (1861-1932) Haeuser (Haass) 3452 1925 by 3:47 Magic Song (Meyer-Helmund) Haass RW 

Dancing Leaves Miles Miles, Walter E. (1885-) Armbruster 6629 05 1923 3:26 Dancing Leaves (Miles), Armbrstr DA 

Sparklets Miles  Banta 6247 02 1920 3:42 Sparklets (Miles) Banta DA 

Tulips Miles  Banta 6227 01 1920 3:31 Tulips (Miles) Banta DA 

Intermezzo Morrey Morrey, Marion (only item) Morrey B-7414  07 1926 2:52 Intermezzo (M. Morrey) G. Morrey LW 

Gondoliera Op.41 Moszkowski Moszkowski, Moritz (1854-1925) Zeisler C-1469 06 08 1908 4:46 Gondoliera (Mzkwski) Zeisler LW 

In Autumn Op.36 No.4  Moszkowski   Volavy 55943 early 2:41 In Autumn (Mzkwski), Volavy AA 

Zephyr Op.57 No.4 Moszkowski   Williams 63961 01 1925 2:32 Zephyr (Mzkwski), Williams AA 

Day In Venice Op.25 No.1 Dawn, No.2 Gondoliers Nevin Nevin, Ethelbert (1862-1901) Suskind 68983 06 1928 5:05 Day In Venice-1,2 (Nevin) Suskind AB 

Day In Venice Op.25 No.3 Venetian Love Song, 
No.4 Goodnight 

Nevin  Suskind 69083 07 1928 5:42 Day In Venice-3,4 (Nevin) Suskind AB 

Narcissus No.4 fr Water Scenes Op.13 Nevin  Ganz 6920 10 1925 4:17 Narcissus (Nevin) Ganz DA 

Valzer Gentile Op.7 No.1 Nevin  Brockway 55813 1912 2:48 Valzer Gentile (Nevin) Brockway AA 

Water Nymph Nevin  Spross 5858 01 1917 2:20 Water Nymph (Nevin) Spross DA 

Rosary (The) Nevin-Ganz  Ganz 6397 03 1921 2:51 Rosary (Nevin-Ganz) Ganz DA 

Silver Cascade, Op.92 No.6 from “The Magic 
Book”  

Niemann Niemann, Walter (1876-1953) Gieseking C-7364 05 1926 3:50 Silver Cascade (Niemann) Gieseking LW 

Sabouroff Polka Pachmann Pachmann, Vladimir de (1848-1933) Pachmann 1228 19 02 1906 1:57 Sabouroff Polka (Pachmann) Pachmann RW 

Romance "Tropical Scenes" Pascal Pascal, Julian Volavy 53732 early 2:24 Romance (Pascal), Volavy AA 

Romance in Ab Pascal  Pascal  62313 08 1923 3:33 Romance Ab (Pascal) Pascal A 
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Chrysanthemums Penn Penn, William H Volavy 50233 early 3:20 Chrysanthemums (Penn) Volavy AA 

Poupee Valsante (Waltzing Doll) Poldini Poldini, Eduardo (Ede) (1869-1957) Zeisler  59981 ? 3:19 Poupee Valsante (Poldini) Zeisler A 

Schwank (Joke) Poldini  Peppercorn 1662 1909 5:55 Schwank (Poldini) Peppercorn LW 

Estrellita (Little Star) Mexican Love Song Ponce Ponce, Manuel (1882-1948) Dumesnil 6318 12 1920 2:31 Estrellita (Ponce), Dumesnil DA 

Dance of the Hours Ponchielli Ponchielli, Amilcare (1834-1886) Armbruster 6724 02 1924 5:23 Dance of the Hours (Ponchielli) Armbrstr DA 

Petite Valse Pouishnoff Pouishnoff, Leff (1891-1958) Pouishnoff C-7487 04 1925 1:27 Petite Valse (Pouishnoff) Pouishnoff LW 

Cavatina Raff  Raff, Joachim (1822-1882) MacFadyen 61123 09 1922 3:53 Cavatina (Raff), MacFadyen A 

Bowl of Pansies Reynard  
pseudoynm for Zamecnik, John S. 
(1872-1953) 

Brockway 
(Kmita) 

52984 ? 4:00 Bowl of Pansies (Reynard) B'way A 

Flight of the Bumble Bee Rimsky-Korsakoff 
Rimsky-Korsakoff, Nikolai (1844-
1908) 

Rachmaninoff 70301 11 1929 1:11 Flight-Bumble Bee, Rachmnf AB 

Song of India from "Sadko"  Rimsky-Korsakoff  Davis X- 6180 04 1922 5:17 Song of India, Davis LW 

Bubbling Spring Rive-King Rive-King, Julie (1854-1937) Fairchild 65133 10 1925 5:33 Bubbling Spring (Rive-King) Fairchild AA 

Waltz Parisienne  Roberts Roberts, Lee S. (1884-1949) Roberts  90003 05 1925 4:05 Waltz Parisienne (Roberts) Roberts A 

Over the Waves (Sobre Las Olas) Waltz Rosas Rosas, Juvenito (1868-1894) Pitot 68428 01 1925 4:20 Over the Waves (Rosas) Pitot DA 

Lake at Sunset, Op.90 No.3 Saar Saar, Louis Victor (1868-1937) Saar X-7391  06 1926 2:41 Lake at Sunset (Saar) Saar LW 

Reverie Op.18 in G Salzedo Salzedo, Carlos (1885-1961) Salzedo 6456 07 1921 2:37 Reverie (Salzedo), Salzedo DA 

Zigeunerweisen (Gypsy Airs) Sarasate Sarasate, Pablo de (1844-1908) Enescu 72370 05 1928 7:26 Zigeunerweisen (Sarasate) Enescu DA 

Musical Box (Boite a Musique) Sauer Sauer, Emil von (1862-1942) Sauer 0224 br 05 1925 2:29 Musical Box (Sauer) Sauer DA 

Ave Maria Op.52 No.6 Schubert arr Volavy Schubert, Franz (1797-1828) Volavy 69673 02 1929 7:32 Ave Maria  (Schbrt), Volavy AB 

A La Bien Aimee Concert Waltz Op.59 No.2 Schuett Schuett, Eduard (1856-1933) Bauer 6986 03 1926 5:11 A La Bien Aimee (Schuett) Bauer DA 

Reverie Op.34 No.5 Schuett  Hoschke 54624  3:47 Reverie 34-5 (Schuett) Hoschke AA 

Berceuse Op.26 No.7 Schytte Schytte, Ludvig (1848-1909) Loth 100585  10 1930 3:15 Berceuse (Schytte) Loth AB 

Forest Elves Op.70 No.5 Schytte  Hofmann 71630 10 1927 1:59 Forest Elves (Schytte), Hofmann DA 

Minuet a l'antico No.3 Seeboeck Seeboeck, William (1859-1907) Horvath B-6380 03 1923 2:39 Minuet No.3 (Seeboeck) Horvath LW 

Die Lorelei Op.2 Seeling Seeling, Hans (1828-1862) Adler 5844 12 1916 3:22 Die Lorelei (Seeling), Adler DA 

Amaryllis Seger  Seger, Eduard C. Volavy 57213 ? 2:33 Amaryllis (Seger) Volavy A 

Woodland Chimes Smith Smith, H. Wakefield (1865-1956) d'Giovanni 6535 05 1922 3:55 Woodland Chimes (Smith) Giovanni DA 

Sous Bois (In the Woods) Op.6 Staub Staub, Victor (1872-1953, French) Volavy 56703 ? 3:47 Sous Bois (Staub), Volavy AA 

Fountain, The (Le jeu de la fountaine) Op.47 No.1 Steinfeldt Steinfeldt, John M. (1864-1936) Bingaman C-6206 06 1922 2:17 Fountain (Steinfeldt) Bingaman LW 

Four Album Leaves  Steinway Steinway, Charles H. (1857-1919) Steinway E-3014 1916-19 5:08 Four Album Leaves (Steinway) Steinway LW 

Magic Bell, The (Reverie) Strakosch Strakosch, Maurice (1825-1887) Volavy as Gerdts 54006 1918 by 6:20 Magic Bell (Strakosch), Volavy AA 
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Artists Life Waltz Strauss Strauss II, Johann (1825-1899) Volavy as Kerr 70273 10 1929 5:44 Artists Life (Strauss) Volavy A 

Blue Danube Arabesque Strauss Schulz-Evler  Lhevinne 67563 05 1927 7:52 Blue Danube Arabesque, Lhevinne AB 

Voices of Spring Op.57 Strauss-Grunfeld  Lamond 7272 11 1928 6:20 Voices of Spring (Strauss) Lamond DA 

Carnival of Vienna Strauss-Rosenthal  Rosenthal  65313 12 1925 6:23 Carnival of Vienna, Rosenthal A 

Kiss Waltz Strauss-Schuett  Cooper 61353 12 1922 4:03 Kiss Waltz (Strauss) Cooper A 

Moth, The Strauss-Tausig Tausig, Carl (1841-1871) Munz 61683 02 1923 4:47 Moth (Strauss-Tausig) Munz A 

One Lives But Once Strauss-Tausig   La Croix  61793 03 1923 6:08 One Lives But Once (Strauss) La Croix A 

Waltz of the Flowers, Nutcracker Suite Part 3 Tchaikovsky Tchaikovsky, Peter (1840-1893) Grainger 6085 12 1918 6:55 Waltz of the Flowers (Tchvsky) Grainger DA 

Under the Leaves (Meditation) Op.29 Thome Thome, Francois (1850-1909) Henrion 52335 1917 3:58 Under the Leaves (Thome), Henrion AA 

Hearts and Flowers Op.245 Tobani Tobani, Theodore (1855-1933) Boguslawski 5991 03 1918 6:10 Hearts & Flowers (Tobani) Boguslawski DA 

Serenade Toselli Toselli, Enrico (1883-1926) Volavy 67103 (2) 01 1927 2:30 Serenade (Toselli), Volavy A 

Dream Flowers Op.156  Translateur Translateur, Siegfried (1875-1944) Haase C-7084 06 1925 4:15 Dream Flowers (Translateur) Haase LW 

Garden Dance, A Vargas Vargas, G. Bailhe B-6779 08 1924 2:50 Garden Dance (Vargas) Bailhe LW 

Spirit of the Nile Vargas  Fairchild 57493 1919 3:17 Spirit of Nile (Vargas) Fairchild AA 

Dolores Waltz Op.170 Waldteufel Waldteufel, Émile (1837-1915) Rapee C-7720 10 1927 6:53 Dolores Waltz (Waldtfl), Rapee LW 

Ice Skaters Waltz Waldteufel  Loth 63173 05 1924 6:13 Ice Skaters Waltz, Loth A 

Boat Song Ware Ware, Harriet (1877-1962) Ware B-6470 07 1923 3:20 Boat Song (Ware) Ware LW 

Song of the Sea Ware  Milne 71683 1937 4:17 Song Of The Sea (Ware) Milne AB 

Moonlight On The Hudson Wilson Wilson, Grenville (1833-1897) Jones 66537 08 1923 6:09 Moonlight on Hudson (Wilson) Jones DA 

Waterfall Wolf Wolf, Daniel (1894- ?) Wolf B-6425 05 1923 3:58 Waterfall (Wolf) Wolf LW 

Intermezzo No.1 in A minor Wolf-Ferrari Wolf-Ferrari, Ermanno (1876-1948) Rapee 6501 01 1922 4:21 Intermezzo (Wolf-Ferrari) Rapee DA 

Silvery Waves Wyman Wyman, Addison (1832-1872) Pitot 73288 06 1929 5:53 Silvery Waves (Wyman) Pitot DA 

In A Boat (En Bateau) Zeckwer Zeckwer, Camille W. (1875-1924) Ornstein 57243 ? 2:42 In A Boat (Zeckwer), Ornstein AA 
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Bird's Pleasure Op.55 Hofmann Adam Eugenie Adam P-2363 1912-13 1:09 Bird's Pleasure (Hofmann) Adam LW 

Badinage Herbert Adler Clarence Adler (1886-1969) 5694 11 1915 3:47 Badinage (Herbert), Adler DA 

Die Lorelei Op.2 Seeling Adler  5844 12 1916 3:22 Die Lorelei (Seeling), Adler DA 

Jocelyn Berceuse Godard Adler  5746 04 1916 4:41 Jocelyn Berceuse (Godard), Adler DA 

Confetti (Danse Chic) Media Armbruster Robert Armbruster (1897-1994) 73306 05 1929 2:23 Confetti (Media) Armbrstr DA 

Dance of the Hours Ponchielli Armbruster  6724 02 1924 5:23 Dance of the Hours (Ponchielli) Armbrstr DA 

Dancing Leaves Miles Armbruster  6629 05 1923 3:26 Dancing Leaves (Miles), Armbrstr DA 

Extase (Revery) Ganne Armbruster  70446 07 1926 3:46 Extase (Ganne) Armbrstr DA 

Fleurette Herbert Armbruster  73448 09 1929 2:50 Fleurette (Herbert) Armbrstr DA 

Merry Widow and Gypsy Love Waltzes Lehár Armbruster  67878 09 1924 6:41 
Merry Widow, Gypsy Love (Lehar) Armbrstr 
DA 

Serenade from "Millions de Arlequin" Drigo Armbruster  68417 01 1925 3:25 Serenade (Drigo) Armbrstr DA 

Egeria Op.35 Kroeger 
Armbruster as 
Bergman 

Henri Bergman (pseudonym) 71566 09 1927 4:56 Egeria (Kroeger) Armbrstr DA 

Ambling Along Axt Axt William Axt (1884-1925) 67891 08 1927 2:47 Ambling Along (Axt), Axt A 

Garden Dance, A Vargas Bailhe Marguerite Bailhe (ca.1870-1944) B-6779 08 1924 2:50 Garden Dance (Vargas) Bailhe LW 

Sparklets Miles Banta Frank Banta (1897-1968) 6247 02 1920 3:42 Sparklets (Miles) Banta DA 

Tulips Miles Banta  6227 01 1920 3:31 Tulips (Miles) Banta DA 

Souvenir Drdla Barth  Hans Barth (1897-1956) 59391 03 1921 3:03 Souvenir (Drdla), Barth A 

Album Leaf Merkel-Depew Battle Rex Battle 6360 11 1920 3:35 Album Leaf (Merkel), Battle DA 

A La Bien Aimee Concert Waltz Op.59 No.2 Schuett Bauer Harold Bauer (1873-1951) 6986 03 1926 5:11 A La Bien Aimee (Schuett) Bauer DA 

Pierrette Op.41 Chaminade Bauer  69550 01 1926 2:29 Pierrette (Chaminade) Bauer DA 

Distant Bells, Novelette Hendricks Bergere Julie Bergere  Y-6696  04 1924 2:22 Distant Bells (Hendricks) Bergere LW 

An Evening in Granada Bilotti Bilotti Anton Bilotti (1903/06-1963) X-6886 11 1924 3:16 An Evening in Granada (Bilotti) Bilotti LW 

Fountain, The (Le jeu de la fountaine) Op.47 No.1 Steinfeldt Bingaman Ruth Bingaman (1895-?) C-6206 06 1922 2:17 Fountain (Steinfeldt) Bingaman LW 

In A Monastery Garden Ketelbey  Black Frank J. Black (1894-?) 68443 12 1927 5:17 In a Monastery Garden, Black A 

In A Tea Garden (A Japanese Romance) Lodge Black  67523 04 1927 3:35 In a Tea Garden (Lodge) Black AA 

Hearts and Flowers Op.245 Tobani Boguslawski Moissaye Boguslawski (1888-1944) 5991 03 1918 6:10 Hearts & Flowers (Tobani) Boguslawski DA 

Songs of the Cascade Boyle Boyle George Frederick Boyle (1886-1948) C-6759 06 1924 4:05 Songs-Cascade (Boyle) Boyle LW 

Danse Des Apaches Clarke Brightwell Edward Brightwell (1876-?) D-1532 
16 03 
1909 

2:55 Danse Des Apaches (Clarke) Brightwell LW 
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Valzer Gentile Op.7 No.1 Nevin Brockway Howard Brockway (1870-1951) 55813 1912 2:48 Valzer Gentile (Nevin) Brockway AA 

Yellow Jonquils Johanning  Brockway  56572 1919 2:20 Yellow Jonquils (Johanning) B'way A 

Amoureuse Berger Brockway (Kmita) Andrei Kmita (pseudonym) 55205 ? 4:42 Amoureuse (Berger) B'way A 

Bowl of Pansies Reynard  Brockway (Kmita)  52984 ? 4:00 Bowl of Pansies (Reynard) B'way A 

At Dawning (I Love You) Cadman Cadman 
Charles Wakefield Cadman (1881-
1946) 

5853 01 1917 2:15 At Dawning (Cadman), Cadman DA 

Love Song Op.40 Cadman Cadman  68998 08 1925 3:05 Love Song (Cadman) Cadman DA 

Petite Berceuse (Little Cradle Song) 
Carreno-
Tagliapietra 

Carreno-
Tagliapietra 

Teresita Carreno-Tagliapietra (1883-
1939) 

B-1153 
14 02 
1906 

1:25 Petite Berceuse, Carreno-Tagliapietra LW 

Autumn Leaves Op.146 (Feuilles d'Automne)  Chaminade Chaminade Cécile Chaminade (1857-1944) 066 br 
09 1923 

by 
3:24 Autumn Leaves (Chaminade), Chmnde DA 

L'Ondine Op.101 Chaminade Chaminade  061 br 09 1923 2:26 L'Ondine (Chminade) Chaminade DA 

Kiss Waltz Strauss-Schuett Cooper Charles Cooper (1888-1971) 61353 12 1922 4:03 Kiss Waltz (Strauss) Cooper A 

Island Spell No.1 from “Decorations for Piano” Ireland Cox Persis Cox B-6804  08 1924 2:50 Island Spell (Ireland) Cox LW 

Serenade Hopekirk Cox  C-7250 01 1926 5:24 Serenade (Hopekirk) Cox LW 

Land of Hope and Glory  
Elgar arrg 
Darewski 

Darewski Max Darewski (1894-1929) 032 br 1923 by 2:40 Land Hope & Glory (Elgar) Darewski DA 

Russian Romance Op.30 Friml Davies Rueben Davies (1891-?) 5961 01 1918 2:48 Russian Romance (Friml) Davies DA 

Song of India from "Sadko"  Rimsky-Korsakoff Davis Mettler Davis (1886-?) X- 6180 04 1922 5:17 Song of India, Davis LW 

Valse Lente  Delcamp Delcamp John Milton Delcamp (1892-1931) X-6052 02 1921 3:49 Valse Lente (Delcamp) Delcamp LW 

Valse Petite Op.156 Benkhardt  Delcamp   60711 04 1922 2:26 Waltz Petite (Benkhardt), Delcamp A 

Dancing Nymphs, Novelette Braine d'Giovanni 
Irene d'Giovanni (pseudonym or 
early player artist?) 

X-6045 01 1921 3:45 Dancing Nymphs (Braine) d'Giovanni LW 

Midsummer, Novelette, from "Far Away Isles" Maquarre d'Giovanni  X-6035 12 1920 3:17 Midsummer (Maquarre) d'Giovanni LW 

Woodland Chimes Smith d'Giovanni  6535 05 1922 3:55 Woodland Chimes (Smith) Giovanni DA 

Barcarolle No.4 Venitienne  Godard 
Dietrich-
Hollinshead 

Ursula Dietrich-Hollinshead (1886-?) 57334 1919 3:42 Barcarolle 4 (Godard) Hollinshead AA 

Estrellita (Little Star) Mexican Love Song Ponce Dumesnil Maurice Dumesnil (1886-1974) 6318 12 1920 2:31 Estrellita (Ponce), Dumesnil DA 

Ye Banks and Braes of Bonny Doon Lange (transcr) Edgar Helen Louise Edgar 53544 1917 3:29 Ye Banks & Braes, Edgar A 

Zigeunerweisen (Gypsy Airs) Sarasate Enescu Georges Enescu (1881-1955) 72370 05 1928 7:26 Zigeunerweisen (Sarasate) Enescu DA 

Cathedral Chimes Arnold and Brown Fabre Jean Fabre (pseudonym?) Y-6582 12 1923 4:16 Cathedral Chimes, Fabre LW 

Angel’s Serenade, The Braga  Fairchild  Edgar Fairchild (1898-1975) 62423 09 1923 5:03 Angel's Serenade (Braga) Fairchild A 

Bubbling Spring Rive-King Fairchild  65133 10 1925 5:33 Bubbling Spring (Rive-King) Fairchild AA 
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Fairyland Huerter Fairchild  64641 06 1925 3:45 Fairyland (Huerter) Fairchild A 

Spirit of the Nile Vargas Fairchild  57493 1919 3:17 Spirit of Nile (Vargas) Fairchild AA 

Amour Coquet (Vagrant Love) Friml Friml Rudolf Friml (1879-1972) 66513 09 1926 3:53 Amour Couquet (Friml), Friml A 

Boccherini Minuet Boccherini-Plante Ganz Rudolph Ganz (1877-1972) 3039 1916 by 4:39 Boccherini Minuet, Ganz LW 

Narcissus No.4 fr Water Scenes Op.13 Nevin Ganz  6920 10 1925 4:17 Narcissus (Nevin) Ganz DA 

Rosary (The) Nevin-Ganz Ganz  6397 03 1921 2:51 Rosary (Nevin-Ganz) Ganz DA 

Silver Cascade, Op.92 No.6  Niemann Gieseking Walter Gieseking (1895-1956) C-7364 05 1926 3:50 Silver Cascade (Niemann) Gieseking LW 

Petite Waltz Op.28 No.1 Henselt Giorni Aurelio Giorni (1895-1938) 6090 11 1919 2:32 Petite Waltz (Henselt) Giorni DA 

Aeolus Op.59 No.5 (Musical Impression) Gernsheim Goodson Katharine Goodson (1872-1958) 72600 10 1928 2:04 Aeolus (Gernsheim), Goodson DA 

Fireflies (Scherzo) No.3 Hinton Goodson  6322 09 1920 1:44 Fireflies (Hinton), Goodson DA 

Valse Lucille Friml Gordon Phillip Gordon (1892-1951) 7195 12 1927 2:13 Valse Lucille (Friml) Gordon DA 

Waltz of the Flowers, Nutcracker Suite Part 3 Tchaikovsky Grainger Percy Grainger (1882-1961) 6085 12 1918 6:55 Waltz of the Flowers (Tchvsky) Grainger DA 

Dream Flowers Op.156  Translateur Haase Hans Haass (1897-1955) C-7084 06 1925 4:15 Dream Flowers (Translateur) Haase LW 

Magic Song Op.21 No.2 Meyer-Helmund Haeuser (Haass)  3452 1925 by 3:47 Magic Song (Meyer-Helmund) Haass RW 

In a Persian Market Ketelbey  Hafiz (asst) Omar Hafiz (asst) 69033 06 1928 5:11 In a Persian Market, Hafiz A 

Air de Ballet Herbert Harris Edward Harris (1899-?) B-7408 07 1926 2:37 Air de Ballet (Herbert) Harris LW 

In a Country Lane Coates Hart Edna S. Hart Y-6491 08 1923 4:04 In Country Lane (Coates) Hart LW 

Piece Romantique Chaminade Hart  X-6141 01 1922 2:15 Piece Romantique (Chaminade) Hart LW 

Ricordati, Nocturne Gottschalk Hart  B-6294 11 1922 4:01 Ricordati (Gottschalk) Hart LW 

Under the Leaves (Meditation) Op.29 Thome Henrion Theodore Henrion ( ?-1918) 52335 1917 3:58 Under the Leaves (Thome), Henrion AA 

Indian Summer (an American idyll) Herbert Herbert Victor Herbert (1859-1924) 58284 1920 4:01 Indian Summer (Herbert) Herbert AA 

Believe Me With All Those Endearing Charms anon Himmelreich Ferdinand Himmelreich (1880-1937) 51663 1917 3:07 Believe Me-Young Charms, Himmelreich A 

Forest Elves Op.70 No.5 Schytte Hofmann Josef Hofmann (1876-1957) 71630 10 1927 1:59 Forest Elves (Schytte), Hofmann DA 

Sanctuary, The in G Dvorsky Hofmann  6513 03 1922 2:22 Sanctuary (Hofmann) Hofmann DA 

Minuet a l'antico No.3 Seeboeck Horvath Cecile de Horvath B-6380 03 1923 2:39 Minuet No.3 (Seeboeck) Horvath LW 

Reverie Op.34 No.5 Schuett Hoschke 
Frederick Albert Hoschke (1876-
1936) 

54624  3:47 Reverie 34-5 (Schuett) Hoschke AA 

Minute Waltz Etude Chopin-Ilgenfritz Ilgenfritz McNair Ilgenfritz (1889-1953) 5581 10? 1914 2:11 Minute Waltz Etude, Ilgenfritz DA 

Moonlight On The Hudson Wilson Jones Herbert Jones 66537 08 1923 6:09 Moonlight on Hudson (Wilson) Jones DA 

Caprice Viennois Kreisler Kreisler Fritz Kreisler (1875-1962) 58145 08 1920 4:08 Caprice Viennois (Kreisler) Kreisler A 

I’m In Love Kreisler Kreisler   201153 1919 3:23 I'm In Love (Kreisler) Kreisler A 
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Midnight Bells Kreisler  Kreisler  63351 07 1924 3:23 Midnight Bells (Kreisler) Kreisler A 

Nancy’s Farewell Kreisler  Kreisler  11 1921 3:35 Nancy's Farewell (Kreisler) Kreisler A 

Petite Valse Kreisler Kreisler  67961 06 1927 2:10 Petite Valse (Kreisler) Kreisler AA 

Polichinelle Kreisler Kreisler  62471 10 1923 1:36 Polichinelle (Kreisler), Kreisler AA 

Sweet Rosmarin Kreisler Kreisler   57363 10 1919 1:51 Sweet Rosmarin (Kreisler) Kreisler A 

One Lives But Once Strauss-Tausig  La Croix  Aurore La Croix 61793 03 1923 6:08 One Lives But Once (Strauss) La Croix A 

At the Lake of Geneva Op.131 No.1 Bendel Lambert Alexander Lambert (1862-1929) 6420 05 1921 4:12 At the Lake Geneva (Bendel) Lambert DA 

Voices of Spring Op.57 Strauss-Grunfeld Lamond Frederic Lamond (1868-1948) 7272 11 1928 6:20 Voices of Spring (Strauss) Lamond DA 

Rhapsody in Blue Gershwin Lawnhurst Vee (Laura) Lawnhurst (1905-?) X-7095 06 1925 9:06 Rhapsody in Blue (Gershwin) Lawnhurst LW 

Ave Maria  Bach-Gounod Lerner Tina Lerner (1890-?) 100575 10 1930 3:19 Ave Maria (Bach-Gounod), Lerner AB 

Waves And Billows Op.40 No.1 E minor Leschetizky Leschetizky Theodor Leschetizky (1830-1915) C-1200 
18 02 
1906 

1:36 Waves And Billows (Ltizky), Leschetizky LW 

Annie Laurie (Transcription) Levitzki arr  Levitzki Mischa Levitzki (1898-1941) 1411 08 1924 3:44 Annie Laurie, Levitzki AA 

Enchanted Nymph Levitzki Levitzki  69843 05 1929 4:18 Enchanted Nymph (Levitzki) Levitzki AB 

Blue Danube Arabesque 
Strauss Schulz-
Evler 

Lhevinne Josef Lhevinne (1874-1944) 67563 05 1927 7:52 Blue Danube Arabesque, Lhevinne AB 

Florence, Grand valse brillante Op.12 Liebling, E Liebling Georg Liebling (1865-1946) C-7276 02 1926 4:14 Florence (Liebling, E) Leibling, G LW 

Ode To Spring Op.72 Liebling Liebling  X-7351 05 1926 2:37 Ode To Spring (Liebling) Liebling LW 

Pizzicati, from "Sylvia" (ballet) Delibes-Liebling Liebling  X-7587 01 1927 1:41 Pizzicati (Delibes) Liebling LW 

Venetian Lace  Liebling Liebling  X-7304 03 1926 1:54 Venetian Lace (Liebling) Liebling LW 

Arabesque Intermezzo Loth Loth Louis Leslie Loth (1888-?) 68991 06 1928 2:18 Arabesque (Loth), Loth AB 

Berceuse Op.26 No.7 Schytte Loth  100585 10 1930 3:15 Berceuse (Schytte) Loth AB 

Ice Skaters Waltz Waldteufel Loth  63173 05 1924 6:13 Ice Skaters Waltz, Loth A 

Melodie Huerter Loth  100585 10 1930 4:01 Melodie (Huerter), Loth AB 

Summer Skies (Idyl) Loth Loth  69271 10 1928 3:32 Summer Skies (Loth) Loth AB 

Third Meditation Jaell Loth  70673 06 1930 6:36 Third Meditation (Jaell), Loth A 

Under Her Window (serenade) Blazejewicz Loth  70801 11 1930 4:13 Under Her Window (Blazejewicz) Loth AB 

Zephyr, The Loth Loth  69653 02 1929 0:54 Zephyr (Loth) Loth AB 

Cavatina Raff  MacFadyen Alexander MacFadyen (1879-1936) 61123 09 1922 3:53 Cavatina (Raff), MacFadyen A 

Funeral March of a Marionette Gounod Martin Josef Martin Y-6279  11 1922 2:08 
Funeral March Marionette (Gounod) Martin 
LW 

Romanza Gere Martin  5813 09 1916 2:10 Romanza (Gere) Martin DA 
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Song of the Sea Ware Milne Frank Milne (1887-1959) 71683 1937 4:17 Song Of The Sea (Ware) Milne AB 

Intermezzo Morrey Morrey Grace Hamilton Morrey  B-7414  07 1926 2:52 Intermezzo (M. Morrey) G. Morrey LW 

Moth, The Strauss-Tausig Munz Mieczyslaw Munz (1900-1976) 61683 02 1923 4:47 Moth (Strauss-Tausig) Munz A 

Dawn Op.12 Farwell  Navas  Raphael Navas (1885-1939) 54115 1917 5:36 Dawn (Farwell), Navas A 

Ballet Des Papillons Op.69 Godard, C. Novaes Guiomar Novaes (1896-1979) 71870 12 1927 2:58 Ballet Papillons (Behr), Novaes DA 

In A Boat (En Bateau) Zeckwer Ornstein Leo Ornstein (1892-2002) 57243 ? 2:42 In A Boat (Zeckwer), Ornstein AA 

Maiden's Prayer, Improvisation  
Badarzewska-
Pachmann 

Pachmann Vladimir de Pachmann (1848-1933) F-1226 
19 02 
1906 

4:40 Maidens Prayer arr & pl by Pachmann LW 

Sabouroff Polka Pachmann Pachmann  1228 
19 02 
1906 

1:57 Sabouroff Polka (Pachmann) Pachmann RW 

Romance in Ab Pascal Pascal  Julian Pascal  62313 08 1923 3:33 Romance Ab (Pascal) Pascal A 

Schwank (Joke) Poldini Peppercorn Gertrude Peppercorn (1878-1974) 1662 1909 5:55 Schwank (Poldini) Peppercorn LW 

Glow Worm, The  Lincke Perrella Harry Perrella (1900-1939) C-7796 06 1928 5:14 Glow Worm (Lincke) Perrella LW 

Valse Bleu Margis Perrella  C-7713 10 1927 3:40 Valse Bleu (Margis) Perella LW 

Alpine Storm Op.105 Kunkel Pitot Genevieve Pitot (1901-1980) 6799 10 1924 5:38 Alpine Storm (Kunkel) Pitot DA 

Awakening of the Lion (Caprice Heroique) Kontski Pitot  72119 02 1928 7:37 Awakening of Lion (Kontski) Pitot DA 

Butterfly, The Bendix Pitot  7219 03 1928 3:05 Butterfly (Bendix), Pitot DA 

Carnations (Novelette) Albers Pitot  70536 08 1926 2:53 Carnations (Albers), Pitot DA 

Happy Butterflies, The Gregh Pitot  71667 10 1927 3:39 Happy Butterflies (Gregh) Pitot DA 

June-Bug's Dance (Polka-Rondo) Holst Pitot  68507 02 1925 2:31 June-Bugs Dance (Holst) Pitot DA 

My Solitudes Fourth Nocturne Op.36 No.1 Leybach Pitot  72308 04 1928 5:07 My Solitudes (Leybach) Pitot DA 

Over the Waves (Sobre Las Olas) Waltz Rosas Pitot  68428 01 1925 4:20 Over the Waves (Rosas) Pitot DA 

Robin's Return Fisher Pitot  69256 10 1925 3:29 Robins Return (Fisher) Pitot DA 

Shadowland Gilbert Pitot  6952 12 1925 3:09 Shadowland (Gilbert) Pitot DA 

Silvery Waves Wyman Pitot  73288 06 1929 5:53 Silvery Waves (Wyman) Pitot DA 

Stephanie Gavotte Op.312 Czibulka Pitot  69746 02 1926 3:43 Stephanie Gavotte (Czibulka) Pitot DA 

Tis Not True (Non e ver) Mattei Pitot  101965 04 1924 5:05 Tis Not True (Mattei) Pitot DA 

Valse Lente Op.23 (Second) Dolmetsch Pitot  7014 06 1926 3:32 Valse Lente (Dolmetsch) Pitot DA 

Petite Valse Pouishnoff Pouishnoff Leff Pouishnoff (1891-1958/9) C-7487 04 1925 1:27 Petite Valse (Pouishnoff) Pouishnoff LW 

Flight of the Bumble Bee Rimsky-Korsakoff Rachmaninoff Sergei Rachmaninoff (1873-1943) 70301 11 1929 1:11 Flight-Bumble Bee, Rachmnf AB 

Liebesfreud (Love's Joy) 
Kreisler-
Rachmaninoff 

Rachmaninoff  66143 06 1926 6:32 Liebesfreud, Rachmnf AA 
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Liebesleid (Love's Sorrow) 
Kreisler-
Rachmaninoff 

Rachmaninoff  62103 06 1923 3:58 Liebesleid, Rachmnf AA 

Star Spangled Banner, The  Key (Lyrics) Rachmaninoff  57282 05 1919 1:45 Star Spangled Banner, Rachmnf AA 

Moonlight Sail to the Lovers' Isle Op.134 No.4 Bendel Rackle Karl Rackle 6304 06 1920 4:21 Moonlight Sail (Bendel) Rackle DA 

By the Brook Op.52 Boisdeffre Rapee Ernö Rapée (1891-1945) 6612 03 1923 3:07 By the Brook (Boisdeffre) Rapee DA 

Dolores Waltz Op.170 Waldteufel Rapee  C-7720 10 1927 6:53 Dolores Waltz (Waldtfl), Rapee LW 

Intermezzo No.1 in A minor  Wolf-Ferrari Rapee  6501 01 1922 4:21 Intermezzo (Wolf-Ferrari) Rapee DA 

Moment of Despair Blumenfeld Reisenberg Nadia Reisenberg (1904-1983) 67839 09 1924 2:53 
Moment Despair (Blumenfeld) Reisenberg 
DA 

Waltz Parisienne  Roberts Roberts  Lee S. Roberts (1884-1949) 90003 05 1925 4:05 Waltz Parisienne (Roberts) Roberts A 

Alp-Maid's Dream (Idyll) Op.45 Labitzky Rogers Fannie Votey Rogers 6312 07 1920 3:10 Alp-Maids Dream (Labitzky) Rogers DA 

Carnival of Vienna Strauss-Rosenthal Rosenthal  Moriz Rosenthal (1862-1946) 65313 12 1925 6:23 Carnival of Vienna, Rosenthal A 

A Dream Bartlett-Roth Roth Rolf Roth (1894/7-1923) X-6664 03 1924 2:37 A Dream (Bartlett) Roth LW 

Lake at Sunset, Op.90 No.3 Saar Saar Louis Victor Saar X-7391  06 1926 2:41 Lake at Sunset (Saar) Saar LW 

Reverie Op.18 in G Salzedo Salzedo Carlos Salzedo (1885-1961) 6456 07 1921 2:37 Reverie (Salzedo), Salzedo DA 

Musical Box (Boite a Musique) Sauer Sauer Emil von Sauer (1862-1942) 0224 br 05 1925 2:29 Musical Box (Sauer) Sauer DA 

Serenade No.1 A major Drdla Schnitzer Germaine Schnitzer (1888-1982) 62383 09 1923 3:34 Serenade 1 (Drdla), Schnitzer AA 

Christmas Bohm Singer Richard Singer (1879-1961) 7857 12 1928 5:13 Christmas (Bohm), Singer LW 

Christmas Legend: What Child Is This? Busoni Singer  C-7221 12 1925 3:32 Christmas Legend (Busoni) Singer LW 

Alice Where Art Thou Ascher Spross Charles Gilbert Spross (1874-1961) 5990 03 1918 6:05 Alice (Ascher), Spross DA 

Love's Dream After The Ball (Intermezzo) Czibulka Spross  5956 12 1917 3:25 Loves Dream After Ball (Czibulka) Spross DA 

Monastery Bells Op.54 Lefébure-Wély Spross  6424 05 1921 3:21 Monastery Bells (Lefebure-Wely) Spross DA 

Water Nymph Nevin Spross  5858 01 1917 2:20 Water Nymph (Nevin) Spross DA 

Four Album Leaves  Steinway Steinway Charles Steinway (1857-1919) E-3014 1916-19 5:08 Four Album Leaves (Steinway) Steinway LW 

Day In Venice Op.25 No.1 Dawn, No.2 Gondoliers Nevin Suskind Milton Suskind (1898-1975) 68983 06 1928 5:05 Day In Venice-1,2 (Nevin) Suskind AB 

Day In Venice Op.25 No.3 Venetian Love Song, 
No.4 Goodnight 

Nevin Suskind  69083 07 1928 5:42 Day In Venice-3,4 (Nevin) Suskind AB 

Fifth Nocturne Op.52 Leybach Suskind  68483 1928 6:05 Fifth Nocturne (Leybach), Suskind A 

Murmuring Zephyrs Jensen Suskind  61193 10 1922 3:05 Murmuring Zephyrs (Jensen) Suskind AA 

Aeolian Murmurings (Concert Study) Op.123 Bartlett Thompson John Thompson (1889-1963) 5797 07 1916 3:28 Aeolian Murmurings (Bartlett), Thompson DA 

Cascade of the Chaudron, Op.39 No.5 Bendel Tollefsen Augusta Tollefsen (1885-1955) C-7102  07 1925 5:25 Cascade of Chaudron (Bendel) Tollefsen LW 

Last Hope Op.16 Gottschalk Utz Paula Utz (?-1970) 1819 1907 6:36 Last Hope (Gottschalk), Utz RW 
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Title Composer Pianist Pianist details Roll 
No. 

Issue/ 
rec 

date 

time midi file name 

Le Crepuscule (Twilight) Etude Melodieuse Op.30 Bartlett Vecsei Desider Vecsei (1882-1966) 7165 10 1927 3:19 Le Crepuscule (Bartlett) Vecsei DA 

Pensee Intermezzo Op.83 Godard Vecsei  71298 06 1927 2:44 Pensee Intermezzo (Godard), Vecsei DA 

Whispering Flowers Blon Vecsei  7268 10 1928 3:32 Whispering Flowers (Blon) Vecsei DA 

Arabesque (Romance) Op.52, No.2 Arnold  Volavy  Marguerite Volavy (1886-1951) 51004 1916 3:28 Arabesque (Arnold), Volavy A 

Ave Maria Op.52 No.6 
Schubert arr 
Volavy 

Volavy  69673 02 1929 7:32 Ave Maria  (Schbrt), Volavy AB 

In Autumn Op.36 No.4  Moszkowski  Volavy  55943 early 2:41 In Autumn (Mzkwski), Volavy AA 

Sous Bois (In the Woods) Op.6 Staub Volavy  56703 ? 3:47 Sous Bois (Staub), Volavy AA 

Amaryllis Seger  Volavy as Gerdts Felix Gerdts (pseudonym) 57213 ? 2:33 Amaryllis (Seger) Volavy A 

By Moonlight. “Am Genfer See” Op.139 No.3 Bendel Volavy as Gerdts  51256 ? 7:41 By Moonlight (Bendel), Volavy A 

Chrysanthemums Penn Volavy as Gerdts  50233 early 3:20 Chrysanthemums (Penn) Volavy AA 

Eldorado Bartlett Volavy as Gerdts  53556 ? 5:42 Eldorado (Bartlett) Volavy A 

Home Sweet Home (Transcription) Bishop-Thalberg Volavy as Gerdts  55694 1914 4:25 Home Sweet Home (Thalberg), Volavy A 

Last Rose of Summer (Concert Paraphrase) Ascher (trans) Volavy as Gerdts  55484 1917 5:00 Last Rose of Summer P'phrase, Volavy A 

Magic Bell, The (Reverie) Strakosch Volavy as Gerdts  54006 1918 by 6:20 Magic Bell (Strakosch), Volavy AA 

Romance "Tropical Scenes" Pascal Volavy as Gerdts  53732 early 2:24 Romance (Pascal), Volavy AA 

Wedding of the Winds Hall  Volavy as Gerdts  52736 1917 6:32 Wedding of the Winds (Hall) Volavy A 

Artists Life Waltz Strauss Volavy as Kerr George Kerr (pseudonym) 70273 10 1929 5:44 Artists Life (Strauss) Volavy A 

At Dawn (L’Laurore) Op.36 No.1 Friml  Volavy as Kerr  67103 01 1927 2:00 At Dawn Op 36-1 (Friml), Volavy A 

Lotus Flower, The Lange  Volavy as Kerr  66783 11 1926 4:07 Lotus Flower (Lange) Volavy A 

Serenade Toselli Volavy as Kerr  67103 01 1927 2:30 Serenade (Toselli), Volavy A 

Boat Song Ware Ware Harriet Ware (1877-1962) B-6470 07 1923 3:20 Boat Song (Ware) Ware LW 

Spirit Of The Woods Friml Williams Guy Bevier Williams 66103 05 1926 3:45 Spirit-Woods (Friml), Williams AA 

Zephyr Op.57 No.4 Moszkowski  Williams  63961 01 1925 2:32 Zephyr (Mzkwski), Williams AA 

Waterfall Wolf Wolf Daniel Wolf (1894- ?) B-6425 05 1923 3:58 Waterfall (Wolf) Wolf LW 

Mountain Stream (Le Torrent) D major Lacombe Woolsey Daisy Chambers Woolsey S-30236 03 1922 3:43 Mountain Stream (Lacombe), Woolsley DA 

Gondoliera Op.41 Moszkowski Zeisler 
Fannie Bloomfield Zeisler (1863-
1927) 

C-1469 
06 08 
1908 

4:46 Gondoliera (Mzkwski) Zeisler LW 

Poupee Valsante (Waltzing Doll) Poldini Zeisler   59981 ? 3:19 Poupee Valsante (Poldini) Zeisler A 

Serenade Op.28  Brockway Zeisler  C-6961 1924 3:51 Serenade (Brockway), Zeisler LW 
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